and/or individual investors and not parties acting in concert with the controlling

 2

Shareholder(s) (if any) (as defined under the Takeovers Code), and not connected with

any directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or its

subsidiaries and their respective associates. None of the Placees and their respective

associates becomes a substantial Shareholder upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other

related expense payable by the Company, are approximately HK$33.30 million.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 198,400,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 20.00% of the issued

share capital of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and

approximately (ii) 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by

the issue of the 198,400,000 Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Placing; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing:

 Immediately before completion of

the Placing

Upon completion of the Placing

 Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of Shares Approximately

%

Shunleetat (Note 1) 409,200,000 41.250 409,200,000 34.38

Chuwei (Note 2) 163,680,000 16.500 163,680,000 13.75

Purplelight (Note 3) 78,120,000 7.875 78,120,000 6.56

Lotawater (Note 3) 93,000,000 9.375 93,000,000 7.81

The Placees (Note 4) - - 198,400,000 16.67

Other public

Shareholders

248,000,000 25.000 248,000,000 20.83

Total 992,000,000 100.000 1,190,400,000 100.00

Note:

1. Upon completion of the Placing, Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the Chairman of the Board,

is the sole beneficial owner of Shunleetat which is interested in 409,200,000 Shares.

2. Upon completion of the Placing, Mr. Cheng through his interest in Chuwei, is interested in

163,680,000 Shares.

3. Upon completion of the Placing, Mr. Chia through his interests in Lotawater and Purplelight

respectively, is interested in an aggregate of 171,120,000 Shares.

4. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third

parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons. Therefore,